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November 25, 1996

Mr. Scott Seery

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Agency
1131 Harbor Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 720, 1088 MARINA BLVD. SAN
LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the Third Quarter 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
tF?e above-referenced Ultramar facility. Also included is a copy of the Quarterly Status
eport.

As we discussed during our recent telephone conversation, it appears that {he results
for MW-4 [ast quarter were anomalous and the concentrations have returned to historic
levels this quarter.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

/-
/*WM-‘.(_. .

Terrence A. Fox

Senior Project Manager
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure

BEACSN

A Member of the Ultramar Greup of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: November 25, 1996
QUARTER ENDING: September 30, 1996

SERVICE STATION NO.: 720
ADDRESS: 1088 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA
COUNTY: Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-5545

BACKGROUND:

In January 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks and one waste oil
tank were excavated and removed from two tank cavities. Samples collected
from beneath the former tanks indicated that hydrocarbons were present in the
soil. In March 1987, five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5)} were installed
by Conoco. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil and ground-water samples
collected from the wells with the highest concentrations being detected in the
area of MW-4. In July 1987, four soil borings were drilled in the vicinity of
MW-4 to further characterize the soil contamination in that area. TPH
concentrations above 100 ppm were detected in each boring. The site has
been on a monitoring program since June 1987,

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from Conoco. The
monitoring program has continued.

In ﬁugust 1991, perform shallow ground water study as screening tool to locate
wells.

In October 1991, installed three additional wells to further define the extent of
the dissolved hydrocarbon plume.

In October 1993, performed a ground-water pump test, a vapor extraction test,
and a air sparging test.

In May 1994, submitted Problem Assessment Report/Remedial Action Plan.

In December 1994, installed one additional monitoring well, six air sparging
points, and one vapor extraction well.

BEACON

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




Beacon Station 720
Quarterly Status Report
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SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:
Performed quarterly monitoring on September 10, 1996.

Continued installation of remediation system.

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:
Monitoring data indicates that the benzene concentration remained not
detected in MW-6 and MW-7. The benzene concentration decreased in MW-1
from 86 ppb to 65 ppb, in MW-2 from 1,800 ppb to 1,600 ppb, and in MW-3
from 5.1 ppb to 1.4 ppb. Benzene concentrations increased in MW-4 from 64
ppb to 13,000 ppb, in MW-5 from 5,500 ppb to 5,600, in MW-8 from 500 ppb to
1,300 ppb, and in MW-9 from 540 ppb to 860 ppb.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly monitoring
program.

Install gas line for the remediation system. When contractor selected




El Dorado Environmental, Inc.

2221 Goidorado Trail, E! Dorado, California 95623 (916) 626-3898
Fax {(916) 626-3889

November 21, 1996

Mr. Terrence Fox
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232-0466

Subject: Third Quarter 1996 Ground Water Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #720
1088 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

El Dorado Environmental, Inc. (EDE) has prepared this report to document the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring conducted on September 10, 1996 at the subject site (Figure 1). The
monitoring, conducted by Doulos Environmental (Doulos), included measurements of depth to
ground water, subjective analysis for the presence or absence of free product, ground water purging
and collection of ground water samples. Doulos reports that all field activities were conducted in
accordance with the Ultramar Field Procedures described in Attachment A.

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Doulos collected depth to ground water measurements. Copies of Doulos’ field
data sheets are contained in Attachment B. Ground water elevation data collected since March 1992
are summarized in Table 1. Historical ground water elevation data are presented in Attachment C.
On the basis of the current measurements, ground water flows generally toward the southwest
(Figure 2) with minor perturbations in the area of monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5. The gradient
of ground water flow is less than 0.01 foot per foot. Ground water elevations decreased an average
of 0.80 feet compared to the last monitoring event.




Third Quarter 1996 Ground Water Meonitoring Report, Beacon #720
1088 Marina Boulevard, Szn Leandro, California
Page 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Ground water samples were collected from nine monitoring wells. All samples were analyzed for
concentrations of:

o TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015.
. BTEX by EPA Method 602.

Analytical results collected since March 1992 are summarized in Table 2. Historical analytical data
are presented in Attachment D. Figure 3 illustrates the inferred distribution of benzene in ground
water based on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the current
sampling event are contained in Attachment E. Benzene was not present at detectable concentrations
tn ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7. Concentrations of
benzene decreased in the samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 and increased
in samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8, and MW-9 compared
to prior sampling.

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Division of Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

L ______ . |
El Dorado Environmental, Inc.
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The interpretations and/or conclusions that may be contained within this report represent our
professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than this,
no warranty is implied or intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of Ultramar Inc.
Any reliance on this report by third parties will be at such parties’ sole risk.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at (916) 626-3898.

Regards,

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Vol 4o Qo

Dale A, van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

DavD/davd

Attachments

w
El Dorado Environmental, inc.
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)’ Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-1 03/30/92 3310 13.58 19.52 —
07/01/92 14.80 18.30 —
09/30/92 16.12 16.98 —
11/19/92 16.34 16.76 27.76
02/03/93 12.61 20.49 27.72
05/25/93 13,12 19.98 27.70
09/22/93 14,18 18.92 27.73
12/20/93 14.36 18.74 27.70
03/18/94 13.64 19.46 27.67
06/15/94 14.30 18.80 27.69
09/14/94 15.18 17.92 27.66
12/19/94 13.7% 19.31 27.70
12/21/95 13.86 19.24 —
03/07/95 12.74 20.36 2951
06/08/95 12,95 20.15 29.54
09/22/95 13.94 19.16 29.54
12/27/95 13.57 19.33 29,92
13/26/96 [2.13 20,97 29.90
06/13/96 13.1¢ 20.00 17.02
09/10/96 14.08 19.02 17.03
MW-2 03/30/92 J2.80 13.32 19.48 —
0701792 14.42 18.38 -
09/30/92 15.78 17.02 —
11719/92 15.99 16.81 24.56
02/03/93 12.31 20.49 2537
03/25/93 12.97 19.83 25.31
09/22/93 14.32 18.48 25.34
12/21/93 14.32 18,28 23.31
03/18/94 13.45 £9.35 25.49
06/13/94 14.07 18.73 25.50
09/14/94 14.96 17.84 25.50
£2/19/94 11.64 1916 25.52
12/21/93 13.71 19.09 -
03/07/95 12.54 20.26 25.87
06/08/95 12.81 19.99 25.86
09/22/95 13.66 19.14 2580
12/27/95 13.42 19.38 2583
03/26/96 12,05 20.75 2583
06/13/96 12.79 20.01 26.39
0%/10/96 13.73 19.07 26.43
NOTES: 1 = Measurerment and reéferance slevalian laken from naten/mark on top north side of wall casing.
2 = Elevatian refarenced 1o mean sea lavel.
Well Depth Measurement from top of casing to battom of wedl.

Mot measured.
Wall paved over.




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth 10 Ground Water well
well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
- ——————————————
MW-3 03/30/92 32.30 12.96 19.34 —
07/61/92 14.00 18.30 —_
09/30/92 15.36 16.94 —_
11/19/92 15.57 16,73 2445
02/03/93 11.96 20,34 24.54
03/25/93 14.12 18.18 24.50
09/22/93 13.88 18.42 24.50
12/21/93 14.12 18.18 24.50
03/18/94 13.04 19.26 24.57
06/13/94 £3.65 18.65 24.78
09/14/94 [4.54 17.76 24.59
£2/19/94 13.28 19.02 247t
[2/21/95 13.30 19.00 —
03/07/95 12.26 20.04 26.03
06/08/95 12.42 19.88 26,02
(49/22/95 13.25 19.05 26,00
12127195 13.04 19.26 26.00
03/26/96 11.62 20.68 2601
06/13/96 12.61 19.69 28.45
09/10/96 13.49 18.81 28.42
MW-4 03/30/92 32.90 13.60 19.30 —
07/01/92 1572 17.18 —_
09/30/92 16.04 16.86 —
11/19/92 16.21 [6.69 26.92
02/03/93 12.70 20.20 27.00
03/25/93 12.97 19.93 26.88
09/22/93 14.51 18.39 26.90
12/21/93 14.75 18.15 26.90
03/18/94 11.68 19.22 27.24
06/15/94 14.37 18.53 28.54
09/14/94 1523 17.67 27.25
12/19/594 13.93 18.97 28.61
12721793 13.99 18.91 -
03/07/95 12.86 20.04 28.64
06/08/95 13.10 19.80 28.68
09/22/935 13.98 18.92 2871
12/27/95 13.74 19.16 2871
03/26/96 12.30 20.60 28.70
06/13/96 13.18 19.72 21.86
09/10/96 14,22 18.68 27.40
NOTES: 1 = Maasurement and raference elgvation taken from nolchimark on top nonh side of well casing.
2 =  Elevation referenced to mean sea level
Weil Depth = Measurament from lop of casing to battom of well.

a

Nat measured.
Wel! paved over,




: TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1083 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(Measurementis in leet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well

well Date {top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation* Depth Comments

MW -5 03/30/92 32.70 [3.48 19.22 —
07/08/92 14.58 18.12 —
09/30/92 15.82 16.88 —
11/19/92 16.00 16.70 27.56
02/03/93 12.40 20.30 2761
03/25/93 13.01 19.6% 27.61
09/22/93 14.37 18.33 27.64
£2/21/93 14.58 18.12 27.01
03/18/94 13.33 19.17 28.70
06/13/94 14,18 18.52 28.74
09/14/54 15.07 17.63 28.70
12/19/94 13.74 18.96 28.76
12721793 13.34 18.86 —
03/07/95 12.73 19.97 28.88
06/08/95 12,99 19.71 28.87
09/22/95 13.83 18.87 28.85
12/27/95 13,59 19.11 28.85
03/26/% 12.20 20.30 28.84
06/13/96 12,98 19.72 28.84
09/10/96 13.96 18.74 28.87

MW-6 03/30/92 30.40 12.62 17.78 -
07/01/92 12.70 [7.70 -
09/30/92 13.40 [7.00 —_
11719192 13.59 16.81 15.10
02/03/93 12.43 17.97 15.01
05/25/93 - -— - *
LO/E1/93 12.82 17.58 15.10
12/21/93 13.06 17.34 15.10
03/18/94 12.16 18.24 15.16
06/15/94 12.59 17.81 1547
09/14/94 12.86 17.54 14.97
12/19/94 12.48 17.92 15.19
12/21/95 11.61 18.79 -
03/07/93 12.37 18.03 14.98
06/08/935 .14 19.26 15.00
09/22/95 12.44 17.96 15.00
12/27/95 12.21 18.19 14.98
03/26/96 12.26 18.14 [4.97
06/13/96 12.35 17.85 14.98
09/10/96 12.31 18.09 15.0t

Nat measured.
Well pavad over.

NOTES: 1 =  Measurement and raference elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing
2 = Elevation referanced to mean sea leval
Wall Depih = Measurament from lop of casing to bottom of well,




i TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDROQ, CALIFORNIA
{Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth 10 Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)’ Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
e ————— = ———

MW.7 03/30/92 31.20 12.34 18.86 -
07/01/92 15.54 15.66 -
09/30»92 14.64 16.56 -
L1/19/92 14.80 16.40 25.10
02/03/93 11.36 19.84 25.02
035/25/93 - — e *
09/22/93 13.18 18.02 25.01
12/21/43 13.42 17.78 25.02
03/18/94 12.36 18.84 25.13
06/13/94 13.01 t8.19 25.21
09/14/94 13.88 17.32 25.13
12/19/94 12.61 18.59 2523
12/21/95 12.38 18.82 -
03/407/95 11.56 19.64 2522
06/08/93 [1.82 19.38 25.20
09/22/93 12.67 18.53 2523
12/27/95 12.34 16.86 2523
03/26/96 11.03 2007 3521
06/13/96 1L.76 19.44 2520
09/10/%6 12.71 18.4% 24.56 .

MW-§ 03/30/92 33.80 14.66 1%.14 —
07/01/92 15.74 18.06 -
09/30/92 17.00 16.80 -
11/19/92 £7.01 16.79 29.75
02/03/93 13.43 19.97 29.38
03/25/93 13.01 20.79 29.86
09/22/93 15.81 17.9% 24.52
12/21/93 16.05 17.75 29.86
03/18/94 14.62 19.18 29.87
06/15/94 15.29 18.51 30.07
09/14/94 16.22 17.58 29.87
12/19/94 14.81 18.99 30.05
12/21/95 14,89 18.9¢ -
0307195 13.75 20.05 29.94
06/08/95 [3.98 19.82 29.93
09/22/95 14.92 18.88 29.95
12727195 14.61 19.19 29.02
03/26/96 13.09 20.71 29.73
06/13/96 13.81 19.99 790
09/10/96 14,80 19.00 27.95

MW-9 12/21/95 32.56 13.76 18.80 -
03/07/95 12.79 19.77 24.71
06/08/95 12.96 19.60 24.70
09/22/95 1373 18.83 24.72
12/27/95 13.53 19.03 2471
03/26/96 12.27 20.29 2470
06/13/96 12.84 19.72 24.53
09/10/96 13.49 19.07 24.58

NOTES: 1 Measurement and reference elevation taken from notehymark on top north side of wall casing,

2
Weil Degth

Elevation refersnced to maan sea level,
Measurement from top of casing to bottom of well.
Not measured.

Well paved over.




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720

TABLE 2

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
(Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-1 03/30/92 27,000 630 550 540 1,900
37/01/92 53,000 840 1,000 830 3,600
09/30/92 6,400 150 93 120 470
11/19/92 1,300 90 11 50 87
02/03/93 53,000 730 560 950 3,700
05/25/93 9400 200 86 470 1,300
09/22/93 41,000 1,000 Al 850 1,100
12/21/93 41,000 1,000 490 2,700 13,000
03/18/94 9,500 320 160 830 2,900
06/15/94 8.000 310 80 990 2,300
09/14/94 3,600 130 3 390 630
12/19/94 17,000 350 130 1,500 5,200
03/07/95 12,000 180 62 1,200 3.200
06/08/95 6,300 76 8.0 360 860
09/22/95 12,600 140 55 1,500 2,500
12/27/95 3,900 60 13 430 870
03/26/96 6,400 42 49 360 600
06/13/96 9,600 86 39 1,100 1,700
09/10/96 16,000 65 35 1,500 2,700
MW.2 03/30/92 32.000 2,300 1,700 940 3.300
07/01/92 130,000 3,500 2,900 1,900 7.900
09/30/92 24,000 390 350 300 1,700
11/£9/92 32,000 1,900 1,700 870 3,400
02/03/93 64,000 1.500 2,200 860 4,100
05/25/93 34,000 3.300 1,500 1,300 5,900
09/22/93 8,000 640 150 270 2,000
12/21/93 18,000 £.500 410 1,300 35,000
03/18/94 14,000 1,600 790 1,100 3,700
06/15/94 13,000 t,600 580 1,200 4,100
09/14/94 20,000 1,600 560 1,800 6,400
12/19/92 19,000 1,700 750 1,600 5,800
03/07/95 17,000 1,900 980 1,300 5,100
06/08/95 19,000 2,100 740 1,500 4,900
09/22/95 12,000 840 170 1,100 3.400
12/27/95 16,060 1,100 540 1,400 5,100
03/26/96 11,060 930 520 970 3,000
06/13/96 11,060 1,800 1,400 1,500 4,500
09/10/96 19.060 1608 600 1.600 5,000
NOTES: < = Below indicaled detection limit.
ND = Reported as "nondetect” by pravious cansultant.
NS = Nat samgpled.




’ TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Vaolatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Casoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-3 03/30/92 21,000 560 50 630 980
07/01/92 13,000 150 20 22 300
09/30/92 4,300 53 26 84 96
11/19/92 4,700 rx 6.2 140 120
(42/03/93 23,000 220 40 430 740
0572593 9,900 120 26 370 520
19722/93 10,000 370 71 320 640
127201093 7.800 130 8.3 430 380
03/18/94 3,100 22 1.3 78 41
06/15/94 1.700 8.6 14 22 13
09/14/94 1,400 38 <1.3 13 18
12/19/94 3,800 70 1.7 140 110
03/07/95 2,200 9.4 <13 30 21
06/08/93 1,700 5.8 <13 23 14
09/22/93 1,200 <1.3 <i.3 1.3 <].3
12/27/935 1,300 24 <l.3 33 36
03/26/96 1,200 4.3 <b3 42 2.0
06/13/96 1,300 3.1 <0.30 21 6.3
09/10/96 3l0 1.4 4.8 1.6 2.1
MW= 03/30/92 76,000 8,000 4,400 730 2,500
07/01/92 95,000 6,900 2,200 70 230
09/30/92 58,000 7,100 1,500 650 2,700
11/19/92 33,000 5,500 840 400 1,400
02/03/93 130,000 8,200 6,700 940 4,400
05/25/93 63.000 16,000 6,600 1,700 8,100
09722/93 23,000 6,900 940 150 3,000
12/21/93 28,000 6,900 1,900 1,100 5,500
03/18194 58,000 17.000 6,300 2,500 10,000
06/15/94 59,000 20,000 4,900 2,500 9,100
09/14/94 73,000 22,000 6,800 2,700 10,000
12/19/94 67,000 20,000 8,300 2,300 9,100
03/07/95 57,000 19,000 7,900 2,200 8,700
06/08/95 61,000 6,300 2,700 9,000
09/22/95 37,000 2,200 1,400 3,500
12/27/95 39.000 6,000 1,800 5,800
03/26/96 31,000 3,700 2,300 6,200
06/13/96 240 0.93 1.8 27
09/10/96 91.000 20,000 3.200 16,000

NOTES: < = Balow indicated detection limat.
MO = Reported as "nondetect” by previous consultant.
NS = Mot sampied.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Arematic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petraleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-5 03/30/92 29,000 2,600 980 320 1100
07/01/92 52,000 2,400 1,000 5200 2,060
09/30/92 32,000 1,800 780 370 1,700
11/19/92 7,800 1,000 280 120 370
02/03/93 74,000 3,300 3,000 780 3,200
03/25/93 57,000 7.900 4,700 1,900 7,800
09/22/93 52,000 7,600 2,400 1,200 8,800
12/21/93 23,000 3,600 1,200 70 3,600
03/18/94 47,000 8.200 5,000 1,400 6,100
06/15/94 28,000 7,900 4,000 1,200 5,200
09/14/94 32,000 8,000 5,100 1,400 5,600
12/19/94 29,000 7,000 3,400 1,200 5,200
03/07/95 36,000 9,300 5,800 1,800 7,800
06/08/95 33,000 7,700 3,800 1,500 6,200
09/22/93 39,000 9,500 3.800 1,960 7,000
12/27/95 42,000 9,700 3,000 2,200 8,800
03726496 37,000 9.800 4,900 2,300 8,300
06/13/96 18,000 3,300 2200 1,500 5,300
09/10/96 22,060 5,600 1,400 1,100 3,500
MW-6 03/30/92 73 2.1 1.1 ND 0.6
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 ND 6,73 ND ND 0.58
11/19/92 96 1.3 <Q.5 <0.5 6.9
02/03/93 73 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
10/11/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3
12/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q3/18/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/13/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5
09/14/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03
12/19/94 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/07/95 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.35
06/08/95 <50 <(},5 <03 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/95 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <).50 <0.50
12/27/95 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <.50 <0.50
03/26/96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <030
06/13/96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50
09/10/96 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <().30 <0.50
NOTES: < = Belaw indicated detection limit.
ND = Reported as "nandetect” by previous consultani.
N3 = Not sampled.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Colected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Toal
benzene Xylenes
MW-7 03/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/03/93 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
09/22/93 <30 0.31 0.82 <0.5 0.81
[2/21/93 <5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/94 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.3
06/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
09/14/94 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
12/19/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(}.5
03/07/95 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <03
06/08/95 <30 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5
09/22/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
12/27/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/26/96 <50 <0,50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50
06/13/96 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50
09/10/96 <50 <030 <0.50 <.50 <€).50
MW-§ 03/30/92 3,000 1,700 380 970 £,900
07/01/92 72,000 1,800 550 520 2,200
09/30/92 12,600 680 140 140 560
11/19/92 9,600 530 310 130 560
02/03/93 44,000 1,500 1,300 490 2,300
05/25/93 7,400 380 160 170 480
09/22/93 2,400 490 45 37 140
12/21/93 1.400 240 7.5 <2.5 82
03/18/94 8,600 1,600 680 470 1,900
06/15/94 4,800 980 380 260 1,200
09/14/94 6,600 1,200 280 330 1,100
12/19/94 8,400 1,800 390 500 2,000
03/7/95 7,400 1,400 370 440 2,000
06/08/935 6,000 790 220 290 1,400
09/22/95 4,100 750 93 230 360
12727795 5,400 360 140 350 1,400
03/26/96 £, 700 180 27 100 370
06/13/96 2,400 500 67 220 850
09/10/26 7,000 £,300 100 410 1,600
MW.-9 1220194 16,000 2,500 1,400 690 2,800
03407/95 5,200 1,600 250 320 520
06/08/95 4,900 1,000 98 3060 200
09/22/95 4,000 1,100 82 190 200
12/27/95 2,800 960 100 200 250
03/26/96 1,600 380 44 26 Eo
06/13/96 1,800 540 71 140 180
09/10/96 2,400 860 70 190 210
NOTES: < = Below indicated detaction limit.
ND = Reporied as “nondaetecl” by previous consultant.
NS = Not sampled.




ATTACHMENT A

ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES




ATTACHMENT A - ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by field personnel in the performance of ground water sampling at
Ultramar Inc. sites.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and 2 measurement
of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken to the nearest 0,01-
foor.

Visual Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring wells, a water sample is collected from each well for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample
contained within the bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness of
the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth to
product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging, the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity of the purge water are monitored. The well is considered to
be sufficiently purged when: The four casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity
values have stabilized to within 10% of the initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of
suspended solids. After purging, ground water levels are allowed 1o stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level
reading. A water sample is then collected from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If the well
is bailed or pumped dry prior to removing the minimum volume of watet, the ground water is allowed to recharge.
If the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well will continue
to be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed. If the well has not recharged to at least 80% of
the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain formational water and a ground
water sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-gallon drums at the site and labeled
pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water well be recorded. If the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sample will be collected. I free product persists
throughout the purging process, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water sample
will not be collected.

Ground water samples are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent
volatilization of the sample). The vial is tilted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the
mouth of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is
screwed on tightly, The sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air
bubble is present in the vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then
resealed and rechecked for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of
collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. The Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sample
integrity. Ground water samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency-specified hold times for the specified analytes.
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Project Address:

Beacon

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{measurements in feet)

1088 Marina Blvd. pate: __4-/0-96
San Leandro, CA Project No.: ___ 94-720-01
Recorded by: Hal Hansen
Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured Gr. Water|Depth to|Product Comments
Well No|Time TOC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness
PMw-l |13 oy | /703 olg Ay o2t oy fgo,
Mw-2 |13y 1373|2643 gl tnps S
MW-3 1[r7 [3-49 | X§ 4 np oelpnpadisdy
Mw-U bax  |27.40 Ny v 0ttt
Mw-5 {142 1396 xX¥.97 tlatispln oo
MwW-6 |1y [2.31 1501 Pt Bl pg = K2,
Mw-7 {12 ] 12.7/ 2456 D 6P PP 2 A0
MW-3 |13y .90 | 2795 el p B0t
Mw-9 144 /349 | >h5¢ atey Ao oln AP Kuh

Notes:



DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: q-/077%
Site:_ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW- I
San_lLeandro, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time:____  hours
Is there standlng water in well box? S Above TOC TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? - If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in 1nches)

Well cover type: 8" UV______ 12 2" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK___ 12" pwp____ 12" CNIA/__ 36" CNI ther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (Gooﬁ Fair Poor
NS
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2% pyC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer ¥ Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer:ﬂj Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"_A 4" 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: /;j Time:_ 33§ A Calculated purge: 1. _(Zggd
Depth of well:_/7.:23 Depth to water: /4./7 Actual purge:_3-
Depth to water: /4.0%
Start purge: 253 Sampling time: 30D

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volune

- 3
250 | 7¢] 7¢l | Il — /

X55 | “@p) | 7€y 731 I

2,
X535 | 71l 746 73/ —— |3
156 | 7% Y07 225 | T | %

Sample appearance: o g Lock: 0‘0’49-/&14\ -

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" LocKing Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: - Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: jiﬁivégazzgﬂﬁﬁlé/\




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date: 1-/6-28
Site:___Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW—;L

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? Q@) YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? Qg YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? - N If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? %%g If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): o) :
Well cover type: 8" UV iz» ov 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI___ 36" CNI ther /L2 ps 1-¢q)
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (Goo? Fair  Poor
Purging Egquipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer ¥: Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer:j Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"=§ 4" 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial %easurement Recharge Measurement
Time: Time:__ 3> calculated purge:_g.
Depth of well:%t&lff Depth to water: 3,42 Actual purge:_%! 4
Depth to water:_ /3.
start purge:_301 Sampling time: 3 /)
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
—
ot | 736 FEY 2614 /
_--_h'_‘—-—-—-————-——
yoi | 71/ folp | 230 2
——e
3105 | gou | ¢4 | 232 3
106 | 706 753 | 729 Lt
Sample appearance: ¢>£24>A_ Lock: ct;{Lgﬁﬂ4a
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: " Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature: ?Q gfa? {%&—»«ﬂr\




i DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMFLING INFORMATION SHEET

Cclient:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: 9-10-9¢
Site:_ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW- jy
San leandro, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? _ YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? - NO Q@ﬁ? If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO_, #E5) If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 7~
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI__A 36™ CNI Dther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent efﬁﬁ‘ Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer /A__Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: & Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2% K 4" 6" "
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ 12217 Time:_ 2 ‘4& Calculated purge: 2'€ ‘5«(
Depth of well: Qﬁlii. Depth to water:_13.60 Actual purge:_9-5 py
Depth to water:_ 13-4 5
start purge: & -4 Sampling time: 2150
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
2:4l | &4y | 698 | 142 |
2:M2-| 69-2 | cal |69/ — X
2:Ms | 70.0 | 68D | 6-8Y — 1 3
MY oo ¢ 73 §.82 — Y
Sample appearance: o Lock: VJ{?k4;>VL'
i
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: " Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date: Q*/O“?ls

Client:_ Ultramar
Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: Mw- 4

San leandro, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): ‘
Well cover type: 8" UV 2" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12} CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair FPoor

Purging Egquipment:

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

X _Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: Jt Teflon bailer:

Purge Vol. Multiplier:

Well Diameter:

Tnitial Measurement

X

0.1é

Recharge Measurement

4“

.

0.65

6"

1.47

8"

2.61

gal/ft.

Calculated purge: _z_bj_@(f

Time: 46 Time:__3 LE
Depth of well: LZQO Depth to water: [f_-t 19 Actual purge: & 4 4
Depth to water: si» 12
Start purge:_ 3 47 Sampling time: J’L,lq
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
sy | 736 | g [ 737 | T |
. u
i4) | 73 gor | 7Y 21,
142 | 7275 782 702 | =———— | 3
* .
oy | 7ug 25 | Yop | T——— | Y
Sample appearance: £ D s Lock: yfbﬁéwﬁ{h&
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin:

6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

Signature: . ﬁgziﬁ/fgii2:9ﬂﬁaﬁaa




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__Ultramar sampling Date:_9-/0"96

Project No.:_94-720-01

Site: Beacon #720

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: mu-5

San Ieandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? - NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 2
Well cover type: 8" UV iz2n Uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12, CNIX 36" CNI _Qther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent d Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer ___ Dedicated bailer
4" PVC baililer & Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer;Jt Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" ;R 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ /i) Time:_ 334 Calculated purge: QQggi
Depth of well: L@ &/ Depth to water: | 4Of Actual purge:_%35 /)
Depth to water: [} 4¢£
Start purge: 3L1Y Sampling time: 336
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
g | T [poy |77) — 1
<
140 | 73] G¢] 740 - | %
Yo |70 |44y | 752 —— |3
——
B | 2ig 108 |743 “
Sample appearance: 2w Lock: ﬂ(ﬁ'{rﬂ—dl\/!.
Equipment replaced: {Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" L.ocking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: - Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:

6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature: %Af// %«




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: 6]'/0'76
Site:__ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: Mw—é

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TCC

Is top of casing cut level? - NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): '
Well cover type: 8" UV iz uv 12" EMCO g" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI other /2 P pvoeer
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @;;;B Fair Poor
Purging Eguipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer :ZZZZ:Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: X Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 25 4" 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:___ /1Y Time: X135 Calculated purge: {:2?41
Depth of well:_[540] Depth to water: /Xl Actual purge: {.7%,
Depth to water:_ld.3]|
Start purge: o0y Sampling time: *2¢&
Time Temp. - E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
105 TAu|/loe) 75 —— /
/7
. T —
206 7/6 J 228 750 2
_— T T —
206 | J03 |94 74 g
ro¢ | 47 1953 | 244 Lt

Sample appearance: _~.&2gtn. Lock: ala1;%4£h\

Equipment replaced: {(Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: _ 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: §§££;4szpﬁ;Hxéh*V




DOULCS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

. Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: -/0-7€
Site:__Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-~01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW- ]

San lLeandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? 8 YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? - NO ¥E® If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO €§§ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV iz2v uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNT 36" CNI Other/2%Pocae.
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @Ebﬁ Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer A~ centrifugal pump

Sémpled with: Disposable bhailer: k; Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 4" & g

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ j+ ] Time: /5% Calculated purge:

Depth of well: 1l .56 Depth to water:_[30U Actual purge:_7.6 ¥
Depth to water:_J17]

Start purge: 353_ Sampling time:_159
Time Tenp. E.C. FH Turbidity Volume
j54 |73, 751 798 /
185 | 714 04 74/ — 2
155 701 V2 227 —_— 3

JC§ 70.6 s77 715

Sample appearance: cﬂh4~V' Lock: 66&4*4L“;

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: W"W




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: q-/0 '76
Site:_ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: Mw-g

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
N \

Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches) L
Well cover type: 8" UV_______ 12" 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12 DWp___ 12" CNI A 36" CNI_ ther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Goo Fair Poor
Purging Eguipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
: 2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer ;g Centrifugal pump
Sémpled with: Disposable bailer: =X Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" 3 4n 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Rechar e Measurement
Time: 134 Time: 36 Calculated purge:
Depth of well:_&7.4%5 Depth to water: /K03 Actual purge:_ i %
Depth to water: [y g0 .
Start purge: 230 Sampling time: 137
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volune
23 | 756 79y 753 /
. e —— e
w ), | 74)  |doy | 73) 2
51 | Joy | gey |93 | —— | 3
133 | 649 | gea, | 926 — | 4
Sample appearance: D Lock: 5tﬁér~ﬁiﬁ
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: i@éﬁjza£:vrqﬁjﬁl




-

DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date: 4-/C-9¢

Client: Ultramar

Project No.:_94-720-01

Site: Beacon #720

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: Mw—£7

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? ‘gg YES time: hours

Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? - NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): it
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" _uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 124 NI{E 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent 60 Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2w PVC bailer __ _Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer mg:__Centrifugal pump
Sémpled with: Disposable bailer:)\~/ Teflon bailer:
)
Well Diameter: 2" 4"43 6" 8"

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ _ suf() Time:_ 31 J} Calculated purge: Hlf-&;m/j
Depth of well: LU-JE Depth to water:_JJ] £3 Actual purge: &is4d 3
Depth to water:/] &4

Start purge: 3/5 Sampling time:32%
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
s |\ B | /73y 710 — /

217 A-9 llo 706 —

2
119 7L5 762 70/ ~ 4
il | 2720 |g43 697 | T—0— | 7

Sample appearance: (Zéﬁ&gz Lock: f&#é;ﬂﬁéq

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature: ji}é;4%ﬁié;~aﬂm———«

L4




ATTACHMENT C

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page1 of 5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) {Feet)
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.89 feet
June 23, 1987 ' 14,79 15.10
July 08, 1987 14,93 14.96
August 08, 1987 14.22 15.67
Movember 04, 1987 15.74 14.15
February 02, 1088 13.99 15.90
May 02, 1988 14.99 14.90
November 21, 1988 13.03 16.86
February 14, 1989 15.86 14.03
May 02, 1983 14.77 15.12
August 10, 1989 16.35 13.54
November 08, 1989 16.46 13.43
February 20, 1930 15.58 14.31
May 18, 1990 16.40 13.48
September 15, 1990 16.83 13.06
November 26, 1990 17.18 12.73
February 07, 1991 16.43 13.46
May 14, 1991 14.93 14.98
August 16, 1991 18.35 13.54
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.10 {eet
Decembar 24, 1991 17.20 15.80
March 30, 1992 13.58 19:.52
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.57 faet
June 23, 1987 14.51 15.06




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 2 of 5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elavation
Date Sampled {Feet) (Faet)
July 08, 1987 14.63 14.94
August 06, 1987 1495 14,62
November Q4, 1987 15.45 14.12
February 02, 1988 13.74 15.83
May 02, 1988 14.83 - 14.94
November 21, 1988 12.99 16.58
February 14, 1989 15,66 13.91
May 02, 1989 14.56 15.01
August 10, 1989 16.22 13.35
November 08, 1989 16.18 13.38
February 20, 1990 15.34 14.23
May 18, 1990 16.20 13.37
September 15, 199Q 16.42 13.05
November 26, 1990 16.83 12.74
February 07, 1991 16.13 13.44
May 14, 1991 14.62 14.95
August 16, 1991 16.00 13.57
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 3280 feat
Decembar 24, 1591 16.90 15.90
March 30, 1992 13.32 18.48
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.13 feet
June 23, 1987 14.13 15.00
July 08, 1987 1424 14.89
August 06, 1987 14.52 14.61
Novembsr 04, 19887 15.09 14.04
February 02, 1988 13.37 15.76




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 3 of 5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Data Sampled {Feet) (Feet)
May 02, 1888 14.22 14.91
November 21, 1988 13.01 16.12
Fabruary 14, 1989 15.22 13.91
May 02, 1989 14.18 14.97
August 10, 1689 15.81 13.52
November 08, 1988 15.75 13.38
February 20, 1990 14.95 14.18
May 18, 1890 15.79 13.34
September 15, 1930 16.07 13.06
November 26, 1980 16.38 12.77
February 07, 1991 15.74 13.39
May 14, 1991 14.19 14.94
August 16, 1391 15.55 13.58
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.30 feet
December 24, 1991 16.40 15.90
March 30, 1992 12.96 19.34
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.72 feet
June 23, 1987 14.77 14.95
July 06, 1987 14.91 14.81
August 06, 1987 15.19 14.53
Novembar 04, 1987 15.72 14.00
February 02, 1088 14.03 1569
May 02, 1988 14.89 14.83
Novembser 21, 1988 12.88 16.84
February 14, 1989 15.83 13.89
May 02, 1989 14.75 14.97




TABLE

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 4 of 5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Data Sampled (Feet) (Feet)
August 10, 1989 16.30 13.42
November 08, 1989 16.29 13.43
February 20, 1990 15.62 14.10
May 18, 1990 16.34 13.38
Saptember 15, 1990 16.79 12.93
November 26, 1980 17.08 12.64
February 07, 1991 16.37 13.35
May 14, 1991 14.87 14.85
August 16, 1991 16.25 13.47
Groundwataer Manitoring Well MW-4: New Elavation of Top of Casing = 32.30 faeet
Dacamber 24, 189717 17.10 15.80
March 30, 1992 13.60 19.30
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.55 feet
June 23, 1987 | 14.63 14.92
July 06, 1887 14.79 14.76
August 06, 1987 15.07 14.48
November 04, 1987 15.61 13.94
February 02, 1988 13.84 15.711
May 02, 1988 14.77 14.78
Navember 21, 1988 12.84 16.71
February 14, 1983 15.72 13.83
May 02, 1989 14 .68 14 87
August 10, 1989 16.03 13.52
November 08, 1983 16.33 13.22
February 20, 1930 15.44 14.11




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 50of S
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation

Date Sampled {Feet) (Feet)
May 18, 1980 16.22 13.33
September 15, 1990 16.85 12.90
Novembsr 26, 1990 16.95 12.60
February 47, 1991 16.20 13.35
May 14, 1591 14.72 14.38
August 16, 1991 16.10 13.45
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.70 feet
December 24, 1991 16.92 15.78
March 30, 19382 13.48 19.22
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: Elevation of Top of Casing = 30.40 fest
Daecember 24, 1991 14.12 16.28
March 30, 18992 | 12,82 17.78
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-7: Elevation of Top of Casing = 31.20 feet
Decamber 24, 1991 15.70 15.50
March 30, 1992 12.34 18.88 -
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-8: ' Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.80 fest
Decembar 24, 1991 18.00 15.80
March 30, 1992 14.66 19.14
Notes: 1) All elsvations surveyed lo an arbitrary datum

2) Elevations and depths are given in fest

3) Groundwater Technology, Inc., made measurements until February 1989

4) Du Pont Environmental Services collected samples from February 1988 through February 1991

5) Environmental Gectechnical Consuitants, Inc., made measurements beginning in May 1991




ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA




TABLE 2
i SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
) Page1of 5
Ethyi- .
Waell Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled {pg/l) (Ha/L) (na/L) {pa/L}) (ug/L) | Comments
MW-1 Apr. 16, 1987 2,313 3.770 664.1 3,331 17,276
June 23, 1987 | - 1,887 2,141 466.7 1,652 28,027
July 06, 1987 778.2 943.7 133.2 4221 3,938
Aug. 08, 1987 1,270 1,576 288.7 873.7 8,079
Nov. 04, 1987 1,700 4,000 720 2,200 15,000
Feb. 02, 1988 1,500 1,700 230 740 14,000
May G2, 1988 3,500 700 4,900 2,700 33.800
Nov. 21, 1983 2,200 580 2,800 2,200 15,000
Feb. 14, 1989 1,7C0 1,700 340 1,500 12,000 | Odor
May 02, 1989 1,500 2,400 510 2,400 18,000 } Qdor, Slight Shesn
Aug. 10, 1988 1,400 1,500 360 1,600 10,000 | Odor
Nov, 08, 1989 920 476 190 360 7,200 | Odor
Feb. 20, 1980 810 540 270 BOQ 3,300
May 18, 1990 1,900 500 560 1,600 5,600
Sep. 15, 1930 320 110 150 520 5,200 | Odor
Nov. 28, 1990 370 5¢ 150 370 3,000 | Odor
Feb. 07, 1991 750 570 480 1,800 14,000
May 14, 1991 1,000 1,400 600 2,500 41,000
Aug, 186, 1991 310 210 150 430 4,000 | Odor
Dec. 24, 1991 530 95 310 580 11,000 | Moderate Odor
Mar. 30, 1992 830 550 540 1,900 27,000 | Odar
MwW-2 Apr, 16, 1987 3131 4,239 1,067 4,608 17,920
June 23, 1987 2.188 2,622 1,047 4,699 49,354
July 06, 1987 1.575 1,729 457 1,702 8,676
Aug, 06, 1987 2,623 3,722 702 2,882 14,376
Nov. 04, 1587 2,200 4,100 900 3,500 19,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 2 of 5
Weli Ethyl-
No. Date Benzens | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G )
Sampled (ngil) {Ha/l) (pgsL) {pg/t) (HgiL) | Comments
MW-2 Feb. 02, 1988 5,200 6,500 1,000 4,000 54,000
May 02, 1988 6,800 1,300 7,100 5,400 53,000
Nov. 21, 1988 - - - - — | Free product
Feb. 14, 1989 6,900 4,300 1,100 5,200 48,000 | Film of free product
May 02, 1988 8,100 8.800 2,100 16,000 111.000 | Odor, sheen
Aug, 10, 1989 4200 2,900 1,000 5,800 39,000 | Odor, sheen
Nov. 08, 1989 3,700 1,500 740 2,200 45,000 | Odar, heavy sheen
Feb. 20, 1920 5,000 8,200 1,600 11,000 80,000
May 18, 1990 6,200 1,900 1,300 810 19,000
Sep. 15, 1980 1,400 820 660 3,000 27,000 | Qdor, sheen
Nov, 26, 1990 1,100 T 700 3,800 28,000 | Qdor, sheen
Feb. 07, 1991 2,100 1,900 1,300 6,200 £3,000 | Odor, shesn
May 14, 199 2,200 2,700 1,100 5,900 100,000 Moderate odor
Slight sheen
Aug. 186, 1991 1800 850 990 3900 32,000 | Slight odor, sheen
Dec. 24, 1991 1,100 550 750 2,700 30,000 | Odor, sheen
Mar. 30, 1922 2,300 1,700 940 3,300 52,000 | Odor, sheen
MW-3 Apr. 18, 1987 1,371 2,438 472.3 2,617 9,967
June 23, 1987 g46.2 8229 320.8 1,280 16,824
July 06, 1887 340.3 384.2 118.5 4202 3,395
Aug. 08, 1987 4419 436.3 118.2 417.3 3,107
Nav. 04, 1987 320 280 74 250 2,600
Feb. 02, 1988 2,200 2,300 500 2,300 44 000
May 02, 1988 1,600 450 840 1,700 14,000
Neov. 21, 1988 1,200 220 560 810 8,100
Feb. 14, 1989 1,500 220 220 500 5,500 | Odor




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 2 of S
Ethyt-
Well Date Benzene | Toluena | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G .
No. Sampied (pg/L} {Hg/L) (pg/l) {pa/l) {Hg/L) | Comments
Aug. 10, 1989 750 10 190 210 2,700 | Odor
Nov. 08, 1989 370 30 ND 58 2,400 | Cdor
Feb. 20, 1990 1,200 810 77 460 3,700
May 18, 1980 980 ND 330 230 2,300
Sep. 15, 1990 240 36 150 230 4,700 | Odor
Nov. 26, 1990 170 8.4 88 120 1,400 | Qdor
Fab. 07, 1991 220 20 120 230 2,900
May 14, 1991 370 39 220 820 15,000
Aug. 18, 19 480 50 360 680 7.200 | Slight Odor
Dec. 24, 1991 150 20 100 140 4,900 | Slight Odor
Mar. 30, 1982 560 50 830 980 21,000 | Odor
MW-4 Apr. 16, 1987 " 5,896 3,797 893.9 4,106 19,209
Juns 23, 1987 4,030 1,842 850.0 3,254 31,429
July 08, 1987 2,710 1.247 308.2 1,212 8,117
Aug. 06, 1987 3,892 1,589 4479 1,611 10,464
Nov. 04, 1887 9,500 17.000 2,800 11,000 55,000
Feb. 02, 1988 11,000 7.400 1,400 6,200 47,000
May 02, 1988 8,200 1,300 6,100 8,400 58,000
Nov. 21, 1988 5,700 1,600 3,100 7.600 48,000
Feb. 14, 1989 8,700 2,500 800 3,800 29,000 | Qdor & sheen
May G2, 1983 4,800 5,600 1,800 8.800 88,000 | Odar, slight sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 15,000 6,600 1,800 12,000 87,000 | Odor, slight sheen
Nav. 08, 1989 11,000 3,200 1,100 4,400 71,000 | Odor, slight sheen
Feb. 20, 1990 8,100 4,500 830 3,500 19,000
May 18, 1990 45,000 12,000 5,000 27,000 | 100,000
Sep. 15, 1890 4,200 1,200 740 3,000 38,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 4 of 5
Ethyl-

Well Data Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G -
No. Sampled {pg/L) {pg/L) (pgit) {pa/L} (/L) | Comments
MW-4 Nav. 26, 1990 2,800 B850 810 2,600 19,000 | Odor

Feb. 07, 1991 4,600 1,100 1,600 4,600 41,000 | Odor, sheen

May 14, 1981 7,300 830 3,200 3,600 100,000 | Slight odor, sheen

Aug. 16, 1981 8,000 2,500 1,100 4,000 45,000 | Strong cdor, sheen

Deac. 24, 1991 6,000 1,200 1,100 3,700 79,000 | Odor, sheen

Mar. 30, 1992 8,000 4 400 730 2,500 76,000 | Qdor, sheen
MW-5 Apr. 16 1987 2,267 921.2 3,277 4,536 17,733

June 23, 1987 2239 516.8 953.9 1,587 19,555

July 06, 1987 1,335 313.7 799.2 923.9 5,631

Aug. 08, 1987 1,890 881.2 576.8 93.4 6,450

Nov. 04, 1987 1,300 500 270 640 | 4,600

Feb. 02, 1988 3,100 1,500 550 1.400 24,000

May 02, 1988 4,400 490 1,200 1,500 17,000

Nov, 21, 1988 5,600 580 870 2,200 19,000

Feb, 14, 1989 4,300 810 410 1,300 13,000 | Cdor

May 02, 1989 2,900 1,500 690 3,200 24,000 | Cdor, slight sheen

Aug. 10, 1989 6,700 2,300 880 4,700 36,000 | Odor, slight shaen

Nov. 08, 1989 5,300 860 460 600 30,000 | Odor

Feb. 20, 193¢ 1,700 220 120 370 3,400

May 18, 1890 18,000 2,000 1,500 5,600 24,000

Sep. 15, 1990 2,600 2,200 1,000 4,900 42,000 | Odor, sheen

Nov. 26, 1990 1,900 280 260 800 8,500 | Qdar, sheen




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page Sof 5
Ethyi-
Well Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
Na. Sampled {Hg/L) {hg/L) {ug/L} {pg/L) {pg/L) i Comments
Feb. 07, 1991 1,500 1,200 610 2,700 24,000 | Odor
May 14, 1991 3,800 4,400 1,400 6,400 120,000 | Cdor, sheen
Aug. 18, 1991 4,200 1,900 760 2,800 29,000 | Mcderals odar,
shaen
Dec. 24, 1991 3,900 1,500 880 3,200 83,000 | Odor, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 2,600 980 390 1,100 29,000 | Odor, sheen
MW-8 Dac. 24, 19391 ND ND ND NO 79
Mar, 30, 1992 2.1 11 ND 0.8 73
MW-7 Dec. 24, 1991 ND ND ND ND ND
Mar. 30, 1982 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-8 Dac. 24, 1991 1,700 2,400 1,200 6,100 81,000 | Odor, sheen
Mar, 30, 1992 1,700 880 970 1,800 3,000 | Qdor, sheen
Notes: 1) TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as-gasaline

2) Qdor refers to petroleum hydracarbon odor
3) Al results are presented in paris per billion

4) Groundwater Technology, Inc., callected sampies prior to February 1989

5) Du Pont Environmental Services collected samples from February 1989 through February

1991

§) Envircnmental Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. collected sampies beginning in May 1991
7} ND = Non Detact
8) See analytical results for detaction limits {Appendix 8)




ATTACHMENT E

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
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September 23, 1996
Sample Log 15528

Dale wvan Dam

El Dorado Environmental
2221 Goldorado Trail

El Dorado, CA 95623

Subject: Analytical Results for 9 Water Samples
Identified as: Beacon 720 (Proj. # 94-720-01)
Received: 09/11/96

Dear Mr. wvan Dam:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
September 23, 1996 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:
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Sample Log 15528
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Beacon 720 (Proj. # 94-720-01)
Sampled : 09/10/96

Received : 09/11/96

Matrix : Water

Measured
MTBE (MRL) ug/e Value wgnr
MW-1 (50) <50
MWr2 . (130) %ggiﬁ&ﬁf
MW~-3 (5.0) | <5.0
MW (1300) - BYO*
iP5 (250) 50
MW-6 (5.0) <5.0
MW~7 (5.0) <5.0
MW-8 (50) <50
-9 (25) Sl B

Approved By:

-

Jj'i Kgﬁg

Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 15528

15528-01
Sample: MW-1

From : Beacon 720 (Proj. # 94-720-01)

Sampled : 09/10/96

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 41527
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) wug/s Value ugnr
Benzene (5.0) 65
Toluene (5.0) 35
Ethylbenzene (5.0) 1500
Total Xylenes (5.0) 2700
TPH as Gasoline (500) 16000
Surrogate Recovery 113 %
g - b x x é g ay 2 time in seconds
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]
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Surr&»
1.5 L

Date Analyzed: 09-19-96
Column : 0.532mm ID X &0m Restek Rtx-1701

Benior Ehemist
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Sample: MW-2

From : Beacon 720 (Proj. # 94-720-01)

Sampled : 09/10/96
Dilutien : 1:25
Matrix : Water

Parameter (MRL) ug/e
Benzene (13)
Toluene (13)
Ethylbenzene (13}
Total Xylenes (13)
TPH as Gasoline (1300)
Surrogate Recovery
5 3 2 & 3 PO N
= ™~ - e iy ] Wk M
B
5%
-
o5
L
58
R b}
& g L Ed gee
= § & g aLs
§ © 3 ey
o = LL4
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i [0 u
@ i
s
i
E
o
23
Dg
L

I.S.

1.
L
ju
w

Date Analyzed: 09-~19-898
Column : O.45mm I0 X 30m DBE24 (JRU Scientific)

QC Batch

Sample Log 15528

15528-02

6176N

Measured
Value uwgne

1600
600
1600
5000
19000

104 %

time in seconds

90 my

180 my

VALl

I )
ol Kiff
Sehior Chemist
4

l
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Sample Log 15528

15528-03
Sample: MW-3

From : Beacon 720 (Proj. # 94-720-01)

Sampled : 09/10/96

DPilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6176N
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL} ug/ Value ugne
Benzene {(.50) 1.4
Toluene (.50) 4.8
Ethylbenzene (.50) 1.6
Total Xylenes (.50) 2.1
TPH as Gasoline (50) 810
Surrogate Recovery 113 %
c o 0B By S time in seconds2
0 [ - [ (G 8RR
z g
N
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& g £ Ed pre
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Hod G015
Surr.
1.8

Date Analyzed: 09-19-36 Jobkl Kiff
Column ¢ B.45wm ID X 30m OBE24 (J2H Scientific) Sie ior Chemist

\




Sample Log 15528

15528-04
Sample: MW-4

From : Beacon 720 (Proj. # 94-720-01)

Sampled : 09/10/96

Dilution : 1:250 QC Batch : 4153B
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugse Value uwgn
Benzene {130) 13000
Toluene (130) 20000
Ethylbenzene {(130) 3200
Total Xylenes {130) 16000
TPH as Gasoline (13000) 91000
Surrocgate Recovery 100 %

c 2 e ® g9 e 2 time in seconds
s - 151 + 6 NN
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Date Analyzed: 08-20-9& 1 Kiff
Column : 0.S3mm I0 X €0m Restek Rtx—-1701 Sehior Chemist
L

Surr.
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Sample Log 15528

15528-05
Sample: MW-5

From : Beacon 720 (Proj. # 94~720-01)

Sampled : 09/10/96

Dilution : 1:50 QC Batch : 415272
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/t value ugr
Benzene (25) 5600
Toluene (28) 1400
Ethylbenzene (25) 1100
Total Xylenes {25) 3500
TPH as Gasoline (2500) 22000
Surrogate Recovery a6 %

0 . R
c 7 % > b e 2 time in seconds
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Date Analyzed: 09-19-3¢ el Kiff
Column : 0.53mm ID X €0m Restek Rtx-1701 nior Chemist




Sample: MW-6

# 94-720-01)

QC Batch

Sample Log 15528

15528-06

6176N

Measured
Value ug/L

From : Beacon 720 {Proj.
Sampled : 03/10/96
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix Water
Parameter (MRL) ug/c
Benzene {.50)
Toluene {.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes (.50)
TPH as Gasoline (50)

Surrogate Recovery

<.50
<.50
<.50
<.850
<50

105 %

>
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Date Analyzed: 09-19-9¢ 1 Kiff
Column : 0.45mm ID X 30m DB&24 (J&l Sciemtific) or Chemist
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Sample Log 15528

15528-Q7
Sample: MW-7

From : Beacon 720 (Proj. # 94-720-01)

Sampled : 09/10/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4153B
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/n Value wn
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene {(.50) <.5B0
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (-50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 102 %
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Sample Log 15528

15528-08
Sample: MW-8

From : Beacon 720 (Proj. # 94-720-01)

Sampled : 09/10/96

Dilution : 2:10 QC Batch : 4153B
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugt Value uyL
Benzene (5.0) 1300
Toluene (5.0) 100
Ethylbenzene (5.0} 410
Total Xylenes {5.0) 1600
TPH as Gasoline (500) 7000
Surrogate Recovery 107 %
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Sample Log 15528

15528—-09

Sample: MW-9

From : Beacon 720 (Proj. # 94-720-01)

Sampled : 09/10/96
Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 6176N

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/ ’ Value uwge
Benzene {2.5) 860
Toluene (2.5) 70
Ethylbenzene (2.5) 190
Total Xylenes (2.5) 210
TPH as Gasoline {(250) 2400
Surrogate Recovery 104 %
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